

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Crim. No. 2:09-cr-00403-03-6
)	
JOHN J. WALSH,)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANT'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

Craig D. Margolis
PA Bar No. 90360
cmargolis@velaw.com
William E. Lawler III
Admitted *pro hac vice*
wlawler@velaw.com
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: 202.639.6500
Facsimile: 202.639.6604

Counsel for Defendant John J. Walsh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Sentencing Guidelines Authorize a Sentence of Probation. 2

II. A Sentence of Probation Would be Proportionate to the Offense in this Case. 4

III. Mr. Walsh Has Not Engaged in Intentional Misconduct. 7

 A. Increasing Mr. Walsh’s Sentence Based on His Approval of Marketing Materials
 Would Violate the First Amendment. 9

 1. Under *Sorrell*, Content-, Speaker-, and Viewpoint-based Restrictions on a
 Pharmaceutical Manufacturer’s Marketing and Promotion Efforts Are
 Subject to “Heightened Scrutiny” Under the First Amendment and Are
 Presumptively Invalid..... 11

 2. *Sorrell* Prohibits Criminalizing a Pharmaceutical Manufacturer’s
 Marketing and Promotion of Off-label Uses 13

IV. Mr. Walsh’s Background and Personal Characteristics Demonstrate Him to be a
Dedicated Professional of High Integrity. 19

V. Mr. Walsh Respectfully Submits that a Non-Custodial Sentence Will Meet the Goals of
Section § 3553(a). 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beazer East, Inc. v. Mead Corp.,
525 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008) 11

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980)9, 10, 13, 17

Dawson v. Delaware,
503 U.S. 159 (1992)9

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liability Litig.,
193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999) 18

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 15

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) *passim*

United States v. Acri Wholesale Grocery Co.,
409 F. Supp. 529 (S.D. Iowa 1976).....5

United States v. Bell,
414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005) 18

United States v. Bohrer, et al.,
No. 08-cr-40028 (D. Kan.)6

United States v. Buffalo Pharmacal Co.,
131 F.2d 500, 501 (2d Cir. 1942).....4

United States v. Caronia,
No. 09-cr-5006 (2d Cir. July 14, 2011) 11

United States v. Dotterweich,
320 U.S. 277 (1943)4

United States v. Gel Spice Co.,
773 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1985)5

United States v. Gen. Nutrition, Inc.,
638 F. Supp. 556 (W.D.N.Y. 1986)5

United States v. H.B. Gregory Co.,
502 F.2d 700 (7th Cir. 1974) 5

United States v. Hermelin,
No. 11-cr-00085 (E.D. Mo.) 6

United States v. Park,
421 U.S. 658 (1975) 5

United States v. Purdue Frederick Co., et al.,
No. 07-cr-00029 (W.D. Va.) 6

United States v. Shapiro,
491 F.2d 335 (6th Cir. 1974) 4-5, 6

United States v. Starr,
535 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1976) 5

United States v. Torigian Labs., Inc.,
577 F. Supp. 1514 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 4-5

United States v. Norian Corp.,
No. 2:09-cr-403 (June 7, 2011) 11

United States v. Y. Hata & Co.,
535 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1976) 5

Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney,
202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 9

Wyeth v. Levine,
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) 17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §§ 371-72 6

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 1, 21, 23

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) 23

21 C.F.R. 801.4 14

21 C.F.R. 801.5 13-14

21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399a..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 331 6, 7

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) 2, 6, 13

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)(1)..... 2, 6

21 U.S.C. § 331(k)..... 5, 6

21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1)..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 352 6

21 U.S.C. § 352(a) 7

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 353(b) 12

21 U.S.C. § 396 14

Dissemination of Information on Unapproved/New Uses for Marketed Drugs, Biological, and Devices,
 63 Fed. Reg. 64,556 (Nov. 20, 1998)..... 17

Legal Status of Approved Labeling of Prescription Drugs; Prescribing for Uses Unapproved by the FDA,
 37 Fed. Reg. 16503 (Aug. 15, 1972)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blatt, Lisa, et al., *Does Sorrell v. IMS Health Mark the End of Off-Label Promotion Prosecution?*,
 BNA Pharmaceutical Law & Industry Report (July 15, 2011)..... 11

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices,*
 (Jan. 13, 2009) 14

Supplemental Br. of the United States, *United States v. Caronia,*
 No. 09-5006 (2d Cir. Aug. 29, 2011)..... 16

U.S.S.G. § 2N2.1(a)..... 2

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a) 2, 3
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1(b) 4
U.S.S.G. Chapter 5, Part A – Sentencing Table 2
